

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CHRISTOPHER HEDGES et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	12 Civ. 331 (KBF)
v.	:	
	:	
BARACK OBAMA et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**Government’s Memorandum of Law in Opposition to
Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: 212.637.2703, .2728
Fax: 212.637.2702
E-mail: benjamin.torrance@usdoj.gov
christopher.harwood@usdoj.gov

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys

– Of Counsel –

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement. 1

Argument. 2

 A. Preliminary Injunction Standard. 2

 B. Legal Background: The AUMF and the NDAA 3

 1. The Government’s Detention Authority Under the 2001 AUMF 3

 2. Section 1021’s Affirmation of the AUMF’s Detention Authority 7

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing, and Therefore Cannot Demonstrate They Are Likely to Succeed in This Action 9

 1. Plaintiffs’ Assertion of Standing to Sue Rests on a Misunderstanding of Applicable Precedent and of Section 1021, Which Is Valid on Its Face. 10

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail, as They Lack Standing. 14

 a. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That They Are in Real and Immediate Danger of Injury or Have an Objectively Reasonable Fear of Being Deemed “Covered Persons” Under Section 1021 16

 b. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That the Costs They Have Allegedly Incurred in Connection With This Lawsuit Confer Standing 25

 c. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That It Was Reasonable for Them to Stop Engaging in Expressive Activities to Avoid Being Deemed “Covered Persons” Under Section 1021 26

 D. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Irreparable Harm. 27

 E. The Balance of Equities Requires That the Preliminary Injunction Be Denied 28

Conclusion. 28

Table of Authorities

<i>Al Odah v. Bush</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2009)	12
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	27
<i>Amnesty Int’l USA v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7, 14, 18
<i>al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir.)	7, 18
<i>Bordell v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	15, 17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	26
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right To Work Comm.</i> , 450 U.S. 197 (1982)	14
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	27
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , Misc. No. 08-442	4
<i>Hamdan. Khadr v. Obama</i> , 724 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010)	12
<i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	11, 12
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	3, 4, 11, 12
<i>Hamlily v. Obama</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)	6, 23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 85 S. Ct. 1 (1964)	3
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	15
<i>Khadr v. Bush</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	12, 13, 27, 28
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999)	27

Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Pub. Corp., 528 U.S. 32 (1999) 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15, 26

Ex parte Milligan, 71 U.S. 2 (1866) 12

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010) 3, 28

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 2, 10, 16

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) 13

Pacific Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut, 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008) 15, 17, 20, 21

Parhat v. Gates, 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 5

In re Petitioners Seeking Habeas Corpus Relief, 700 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2010) 7

Ex Parte Quirin, 317 U.S. 1 (1942) 11, 12

Rasul v. Bush, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) 3

Salahi v. Obama, 625 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5

Salinger v. Colting, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) 2

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) 3

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973) 14

United States v. Nat'l Dairy Prods., 372 U.S. 29 (1963) 3

United States v. Rybicki, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) 3

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 15

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 13

Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) 17

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 15

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008) . 10, 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990) 15

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 2, 28
